

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 4415, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 2, line 32, delete "or" and before "distance learning" insert "assistance with" and  
1.3 after "distance learning" insert ", or connecting families with resources"

1.4 Page 4, after line 6, insert:

1.5 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 134.355, subdivision 8, is amended to read:

1.6 Subd. 8. **Eligibility.** (a) A regional public library system may apply for regional library  
1.7 telecommunications aid on behalf of itself and member public libraries.

1.8 (b) The aid first must be used for connections and other eligible non-voice-related e-rate  
1.9 program category one services.

1.10 (c) If sufficient funds remain, once category one needs are met in the funding year, aid  
1.11 may be used for e-rate program category two services as identified in the Federal  
1.12 Communication Commission's eligible services list for the current and preceding four  
1.13 funding years, if sufficient funds remain once category one needs are met in each funding  
1.14 year.

1.15 (d) If sufficient funds remain after the aid has been used for the purposes of paragraphs  
1.16 (b) and (c), the aid may be used to improve Internet access and access to technology with  
1.17 items that are not e-rated including but not limited to digital or online resources.

1.18 (e) To be eligible, a regional public library system must be officially designated by the  
1.19 commissioner of education as a regional public library system as defined in section 134.34,  
1.20 subdivision 3, and each of its participating cities and counties must meet local support levels  
1.21 defined in section 134.34, subdivision 1. A public library building that receives aid under  
1.22 this section must be open a minimum of 20 hours per week. Exceptions to the minimum  
1.23 open hours requirement may be granted by the Department of Education on request of the  
1.24 regional public library system for the following circumstances: short-term closing for

2.1 emergency maintenance and repairs following a natural disaster; in response to exceptional  
2.2 economic circumstances; building repair or maintenance that requires public services areas  
2.3 to be closed; or to adjust hours of public service to respond to documented seasonal use  
2.4 patterns.

2.5 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.6 Page 4, lines 16 and 24, delete "18" and insert "16"

2.7 Page 4, line 21, delete "17" and insert "15"

2.8 Page 6, delete subdivisions 10 and 11 and insert:

2.9 "Subd. 10. **School-age care revenue.** Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section  
2.10 124D.19, subdivision 12, for fiscal year 2020 only, after-school enrichment revenue under  
2.11 Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.20, subdivision 4a, may be used for the purposes listed  
2.12 in section 3, subdivisions 2 and 3 of this article. Use under this section must comply with  
2.13 the provisions in section 3, subdivisions 4 through 6 of this article.

2.14 Subd. 11. **Early childhood screening revenue.** Notwithstanding any law to the contrary,  
2.15 for fiscal years 2020 and 2021 only, the commissioner of education must calculate each  
2.16 school district's early childhood screening revenue under Minnesota Statutes, section 121A.19  
2.17 using the formula amounts set in statute for each age group and the 2018-2019 school year  
2.18 counts of children screened for each age group."

2.19 Page 6, after line 28, insert:

2.20 "Sec. 3. **ACCOUNTING.**

2.21 Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, services paid under section 1, including expenses  
2.22 recorded in the food service fund, may be charged to the same Uniform Financial Accounting  
2.23 and Reporting Standards codes to which the service is charged for an instructional day.

2.24 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment and  
2.25 is retroactive to the beginning of the 2019-2020 school year. This section expires June 30,  
2.26 2020."

2.27 Page 7, line 1, delete "any" and insert "certain" and delete "account" and insert "accounts"  
2.28 and delete "fund" and insert "funds"

2.29 Page 7, delete subdivision 2 and insert:

2.30 "Subd. 2. **Definitions.** For purposes of this act:

3.1 (1) "eligible on-site child" means a school-aged child of a worker providing services in  
3.2 a critical sector as defined in the governor's Emergency Executive Orders 20-02, 20-19,  
3.3 20-20, or any subsequent order receiving services at a school facility;

3.4 (2) "closure period" means the time period specified by Emergency Executive Order  
3.5 20-02 during which schools were closed to students while staff engaged in planning for  
3.6 distance learning; and

3.7 (3) "distance learning period" means the time period during the 2019-2020 school year  
3.8 specified by Emergency Executive Order 20-19 or a future Emergency Executive Order  
3.9 during which schools are closed and the time during which distance learning plans are  
3.10 implemented to provide instructional programming to all students."

3.11 Amend the title accordingly